FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

05/

05-24-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



RECORDATI	101366668
	MARKS ONLY
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type New	Conveyance Type X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Corrective Document	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Name Sigerman, Jon Formerly Individual General Partnership Other	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year 03072000 Limited Partnership Corporation Association ation U.S.A.
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Summation Legal Technologies,	Inc.
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 550 Califonia Street	
Address (line 2) Suite 800	
Address (line 3) San Francisco	CA 94104
Individual General Partnership City General Partnership Association Other	State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz	ation California

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	Representative Name and Addre	ess Enter for the first Re		
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	dent Name and Address _{Area Co}	de and Telephone Number 650	-712-0340	
Name	Ernest J. Beffel, Jr.			
Address (line 1)	Haynes & Beffel LLP			
Address (line 2)	P.O. Box 366			
Address (line 3)	Half Moon Bay, CA 94019			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of	the attached conveyance do	cument # 3	
	including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Regi	stration Number(s)		
	e Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Regist.	, , , ,	Mark if additional numbers attached H numbers for the same property).	
	demark Application Number(s)	·	ration Number(s)	
		1363032		
F		—, (<u>r————</u> , r		
L				
Number of	Properties Enter the total number	er of properties involved.	#1	
Fee Amoun		erties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	¢ [40.00	
	of Payment: Enclosed	Deposit Account	\$ 40.00	
Deposit A				
	payment by deposit account or if additional fee		# 50-0869(SMMT010)	
	Deposit A	ccount Number:	#[55 555 (511111515)	
	Authoriza	tion to charge additional fees:	Yes 🗶 No	
Statement a	and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Ernest J. Bef	ffel Ir	1. +93.4.11	10 March 2000	
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027	IKADEMAKN	AS ONL I		
Conveying Enter Additiona	Party MI Conveying Party	lark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name [Henderson, James	03072000		
Formerly [
X Individu	al General Partnership Limited	d Partnership Corporation Association		
Other				
	hip State of Incorporation/Organization U.S.A	A.		
Receiving Enter Additiona	Party Il Receiving Party Mark if a	additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed o	f			
Address (line 1	1)			
Address (line 2	2)			
Address (line 3	City	State/Country Zip Code		
Corpora Other	lual General Partnership Lim	ited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)		
Citizen	ship/State of Incorporation/Organization			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
	ademark Application Number(s)	Registration Number(s)		

CONFIRMING ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

(1) Jon Sigerman (2) James Henderson Citizenship: U.S.A. Citizenship: U.S.A.

are partners of Sihero Systems, and have the authority to bind Sihero Systems, hereinafter termed "Assignor", have used the trademark

SUMMATION

hereinafter referred to as "the said mark", registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Sihero Systems is the predecessor business entity to Assignee identified below, and in connection with the transfer of all assets made in the transformation of business entities an assignment of the said mark and goodwill of the business in connection of said mark was previously made, this document formalizes a confirming reassignment; and

WHEREAS, <u>Summation Legal Technologies</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation of <u>California</u>, having a place of business at <u>100 Bush Street</u>, <u>20th floor</u>, <u>San Francisco</u>, <u>CA 94104</u>, (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the said mark and the registration therefor, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said mark is used and which is symbolized by the said mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Assignors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the said mark and the registration therefor for the United States and throughout the world together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said mark is used and which is symbolized by the said mark, along with the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof;

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee, all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the said mark in the Assignee and/or to provide evidence to

- 1 of 3 -

SMMT 010

support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by the Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignors have executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the dates written below.

	State of)
	County of)
Jon Sigerman 3-7-2000 Date	On, 2000, before me,
	(Notary Public)
,	State of)
James Henderson Mark 1 (194) Date	On, 2000, before me, personally appeared
	personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is subscribe to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sh executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that be his/her signature on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(Notary Public)

Schedule A

Registrant: SiheroSystems, composed of David Rotman, Jon Sigerman, James Henderson, Curtis

Engelhard, all United States citizens

Reg. No.: 1,363,032

Reg. Date: 10/01/1985

Mark: SUMMATION

-3 of 3 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 002078 FRAME: 0447

RECORDED: 03/13/2000